Phone : 25367030, 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

वूरभाष : 25367030, 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

Telegrams

: MEDCONCIND, New Delhi

तार

: मेडकोंसिंड नई दिल्ली : 0001 11 25367024

Fax E-mail : 0091-11-25367024 : pg@mciindia.org; mci@bol.net.in

Website

: www.mciindia.org





30 3/11

भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान परिषद्

BOARD OF GOVERNORS IN SUPER-SESSION OF "MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA"

No.MCI-57(22)/2010-Med. 79536

Dated: 24 3 ///

(LETTER OF PERMISSION

The Dean/Principal, ESI-PGIMSR, ESI Hospital, Ashok Pillar Road, K.K. Nagar, Chennai– 600 078, Tamil Nadu.

Sub: Starting of MS(General Surgery) course at ESI-PGIMSR,ESI Hospital, K.K Nagar, Chennai under Dr. M.G.R. Medical University, Chennai u/s 10A of the IMC Act, 1956 -Permission of Board of Governors- regarding

Sir/Iviadam,

In continuation to this office Letter of Intent dated 30th January 2011 and with reference to your letter dated 02nd February 2011, L am directed to convey the permission of the Board of Governors for Starting of MS(General Surgery) course with annual intake of 02(Two) students per year with prospective effect i.e. from the academic year 2011-2012 at your institute u/s 10A of the IMC Act, 1956, as amended.

This permission for starting of the above course and admission of students will be till such time the first batch of students admitted against the above course appears for the final examination in the subject. The college authorities may take up the matter for recognition of the qualification under section 11(2) of the IMC Act at the time of first batch admitted against the course appears for final year examination.

Please acknowledge receipt of this letter.

Yours faithfully
Leach
[Madhu Handa]
Assistant Secretary

Endst No.: MCI-57(22)/2010-Med./

Dated:	6000000		2		
	\mathbf{n}	alas			

- 1. The Secretary to Govt. Health F.W. Dept., Fort St. George, Chennai-600009.
- 2. The Registrar, Dr. M.G.R. Medical University, No.69, GST Road, Anna Salai, Guindy, Chennai-600 032 Tamil Nadu.
- 3. The Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Health & F.W., Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.

[Madhu Handa] Assistant Secretary 23.2-W

टरभाष/Phone

: 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

फैक्स/Fax

: 0091-11-25367024

ई-मेल/E-mail

: pgmeb.section@nmc.org.in

1 asphrs

पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस1-, नई दिल्ली77-Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka,

Phase - 1, New Delhi-77

girland

Dated: 17-02-2023

राष्ट्रीय आयुर्विज्ञान आयोग

National Medical Commission

स्नातकोत्तर आयुर्विज्ञान शिक्षा बोर्ड

Post Graduate Medical Education Board (PGMEB)

F.No. 35/736(55)/2022-PGMEB 0 0 6 2 2 0 To
The Dean/ Principal
ESI PGIMSR & ESIC Hospital
Ashok Pillar Main Rd, K. K. Nagar
Chennai 600078

Tamil Nadu

2207 23 FEB 2023

Subject: Renewal of Recognition of MS(General Surgery) qualification for 03 seats in respect of students being trained at ESIC Medical College & PGIMSR, Chennai under The Tamil Nadu Dr. M.G.R. Medical University, Chennai

Sir/Madam,

In exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 25(i) and 35(4) of NMC Act, 2019, the approval of PGMEB, NMC is hereby conveyed for grant of Renewal of Recognition of MS(General Surgery) qualification for 03 seats in respect of students being trained at ESIC Medical College & PGIMSR, Chennai under The Tamil Nadu Dr. M.G.R. Medical University, Chennai, under the following terms and conditions, as contained in the Post Graduate Medical Education Regulations, 2000:

- (i) The recognition so being granted herein, shall be valid for a maximum period of 05 (five) years from the date of issue, upon which it shall have to be renewed.
- (ii) The procedure for 'Renewal of Recognition' shall be same as applicable for the award of recognition.
- (iii) Failure to seek timely renewal of recognition as required in sub-clause (i) supra shall invariably result in stoppage of admissions to the concerned Post Graduate Course of the said institute.
- 2. The approval for Renewal of Recognition of MS(General Surgery) qualification for 03 seats is granted subject to applicability of amendments in NMC Regulations from time to time.

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. Vijay Oza)

President, PGMEB

Copy to :-

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of Tamil Nadu
- 2. The Director Medical Education & Research, Government of Tamil Nadu
- The Registrar, The Tamil Nadu Dr. M.G.R. Medical University, Anna Salai, Rd, Guindy, Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600032